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MEMORANDUM

TO:
Certified Nurse-Midwife; Child Health Services (EPSDT); Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC); Hospital; Nurse Practitioner; Pharmacy; Physician; Rural Health Clinic and Arkansas Division of Health
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FROM:

Suzette Bridges, PD, Division of Medical Services Pharmacy Program   
DATE:

December 4, 2006
SUBJ: 
Clinical edits on Celebrex, Lidoderm Patch, Exubera, Growth Hormones; Quantity limits on Oxytrol Patch, Zelnorm, Strattera, Neulasta, Exubera
Celebrex and other COX-II Inhibitors:
Effective January 10, 2007, the Arkansas Medicaid Pharmacy Program will transition the COX-II Inhibitor products that currently require the prescriber to obtain prior authorization (PA) through the Voice Response System (VRS) into the Point of Sale (POS) clinical edit system using the current criteria for other non-steroidal anti-inflammatory drugs (NSAIDS).  As drug claims are submitted at POS, the system will search the beneficiary’s Medicaid paid claims history for the criteria that meet system edits: paid claims in history of two other prescription NSAIDs not requiring prior authorization within the past 180 days, OR previous paid claim for requested drug within past 60 days (Signifying previous criteria met) to approve or deny claims at the Point of Sale (POS).  
Lidoderm Patch 5%:
LIDODERM Patch 5% is indicated for relief of pain associated with post-herpetic neuralgia.  Effective January 10, 2007, the Arkansas Medicaid Pharmacy Program will implement clinical edit criteria.  At point-of-sale, the pharmacy clinical edit system will search the recipient’s medical history for claims paid by Medicaid using diagnosis and drug claims history to identify a diagnosis of post-herpetic neuralgia (PHN) within the past 12 months OR paid claims in history identifying appropriate antiviral medication for PHN.  
Growth Hormones: 
Effective January 24, 2007, the Arkansas Medicaid Pharmacy Program will implement clinical edit criteria for the use of recombinant human growth hormone or somatropin.  The Drug Utilization Review Board approved criteria to adhere to the FDA approved indications specific to each manufacturer’s somatropin product(s).  For example, Nutropin is the only FDA approved product for the treatment of growth failure in children with chronic renal insufficiency (CRI) and Genotropin is the only FDA approved product for use in children with Prader-Willi syndrome (PWS) without documented growth hormone deficiency (GHD).  Product specific criteria in its entirety for Genotropin, Humatrope, Norditropin, Saizen, Tev-tropin and Zorbtive can be found at www.medicaid.state.ar.us as of January 2, 2007.  The criteria require diagnoses specific to the FDA approved indications for each somatropin product.   In addition to selection of the appropriate drug product for the recipient’s submitted diagnosis, the criteria require appropriate diagnostic testing, i.e. GH provocation, evidence of open epiphysis for recipients equal to or greater than 14 years of age, exclusion of hypothyroidism, and imaging to rule out tumor possibility prior to initiation of therapy.  Further, PA criteria for recipients equal to or greater than 18 years of age include documentation of GHD evidenced by provocation testing as well as adherence to other hormone replacement therapies when appropriate.  Zorbtive approval criteria include the diagnosis of small bowel syndrome (SBS) and no more than four weeks of therapy at 8mg/day.  Growth hormone (GH) for recipients meeting defined criteria for select FDA approved indications will be approved at the point of sale (POS).  Requests for GH for Medicaid recipients not meeting the defined criteria will be reviewed on a case by case basis by a clinical pharmacist.  
Exubera: 

EXUBERA® (insulin human [rDNA origin]) Inhalation Powder is a rapid-acting insulin indicated for the treatment of adults with diabetes mellitus for the control of hyperglycemia. In patients with Type 1 diabetes, EXUBERA should be used in regimens that include a longer-acting insulin. In patients with Type 2 diabetes, EXUBERA can be used as monotherapy or in combination with oral agents or longer-acting insulins. EXUBERA is contraindicated in patients who smoke or who have discontinued smoking less than 6 months prior to starting EXUBERA therapy. If a patient starts or resumes smoking, EXUBERA must be discontinued immediately due to the increased risk of hypoglycemia and an alternative treatment must be utilized. EXUBERA is contraindicated in patients with unstable or poorly controlled lung disease, because of wide variations in lung function that could affect the absorption of EXUBERA and increase the risk of hypoglycemia or hyperglycemia. The use of EXUBERA in patients with underlying lung disease, such as asthma or COPD, is not recommended because the safety and efficacy of EXUBERA in this population have not been established. The long-term safety and effectiveness of EXUBERA in pediatric patients have not been established. 

Effective January 10, 2007, Arkansas Medicaid Pharmacy Program will implement clinical edits as follows:

Approve: Diagnosis of Diabetes Type I or II. If Type I, the recipient should also be on a basal insulin product,


And, Pulmonary Function testing in the past six months,


And, Hemoglobin A1C in the past 6 months,


And, be greater than 18 years old.

Denial: Diagnosis of tobacco use in the past year


Or, diagnosis of any underlying pulmonary insufficiency such as asthma or COPD in the past 2 years.

A quantity limit will also be imposed at the implementation date to allow Arkansas Medicaid recipients to receive up to two Combo 12 packages, or two Combo 15 packages, or one package of each per month.
Quantity Edits

Effective January 10, 2007, the Arkansas Medicaid Pharmacy Program will implement Quantity Limits on the following drugs:
	Drug Label Name
	Quantity Edit
	Drug Label Name
	Quantity Edit

	OXYTROL 3.9 MG/24HR PATCH
	9 per 23 days
	STRATTERA 80 MG CAPSULE 
	31 per 23 days

	STRATTERA 10 MG CAPSULE 
	31 per 23 days
	STRATTERA 100 MG CAPSULE
	31 per 23 days

	STRATTERA 18 MG CAPSULE 
	31 per 23 days
	ZELNORM 6 MG TABLET
	62 per 23 days

	STRATTERA 25 MG CAPSULE 
	31 per 23 days
	ZELNORM 2 MG TABLET
	62 per 23 days

	STRATTERA 40 MG CAPSULE 
	31 per 23 days
	NEULASTA 6 MG/0.6 ML SYRINGE
	0.6 per 7 days

	STRATTERA 60 MG CAPSULE 
	31 per 23 days
	 
	 


The EDS Prescription Drug Help Desk will be available for assistance at 1-800-707-3854.

This advance notice is to provide you the opportunity to contact, counsel and change patients’ prescriptions. 

If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact our Americans with Disabilities Act Coordinator at (501) 682‑6789.

If you have questions regarding this transmittal, please contact the EDS Provider Assistance Center at 1‑800‑457‑4454 (Toll‑Free) within Arkansas or locally and out-of-state at (501) 376‑2211.Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals (including update transmittals), official notices and remittance advice (RA) messages are available for downloading from the Arkansas Medicaid website: www.medicaid.state.ar.us.
www.medicaid.state.ar.us

Serving more than one million Arkansans each year

